employee benefit obligation, each as at the beginning of the annual period.  Revised PAS 19
also amended the definition of short-term employee benefits and requires employee benefits to
be classified as short-term based on expected timing of settlement rather than the employee’s
entitlement to the benefits.  In addition, the Revised PAS 19 modifies the timing of
recognition for termination benefits.  The modification requires the termination benefits to be
recognized at the earlier of when the offer cannot be withdrawn or when the related
restructuring costs are recognized.

The Company reviewed its existing employee benefits and determined that the amended
standard has impact on its accounting for retirement benefits.  The Company obtained the
services of an external actuary to compute the impact to the consolidated financial statements
upon adoption of the standard.

The following is the summary of the effects of the adoption of PFRS 10 and Revised PAS 19
which became effective in 2013 and retroactively adopted in the accompanying consolidated
financial statements:

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2012

 Effects of adoption

As previously

reported PFRS 10 PAS 19 As restated
ASSETS
Total Current Assets P=12,300,009 P=66,361 P=– P=12,366,370
Noncurrent Assets
Property and equipment 521,731 253,581 – 775,312
Pension asset – – 12,575 12,575
Available-for-sale investments 248,408 (233,100) – 15,308
Other noncurrent assets 7,552,339 (2) – 7,552,337
Total Noncurrent Assets 8,322,478 20,479 12,575 8,355,532
TOTAL ASSETS P=20,622,487 P=86,840 P=12,575 P=20,721,902

- 5 -

*SGVFS003424*

 Effects of adoption

As previously

reported PFRS 10 PAS 19 As restated
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Total Current Liabilities P=4,286,290 P=37,805 P=– P=4,324,095
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 6,264,802 (2,158) 13,958 6,276,602
Equity Attributable to Equity

Holders of the Parent Company
Capital stock  6,255,882 – –  6,255,882
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale

investments  1,437 3,306 – 4,743
Other equity adjustments (see Note 18) – 286,850 – 286,850
Retained earnings 3,999,410 (306,180) (1,383) 3,691,847
Cost of treasury shares (185,334) – – (185,334)
 10,071,395 (16,024) (1,383) 10,053,988
Equity attributable to non-controlling

interests – 67,217 – 67,217
Total Equity 10,071,395 51,193 (1,383) 10,121,205
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=20,622,487 P=86,840 P=12,575 P=20,721,902

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2011

 Effects of transition

As previously

reported PFRS 10 PAS 19 As restated
ASSETS
Total Current Assets P=9,917,032 P=46,321 P=– P=9,963,353
Noncurrent Assets
Property and equipment 444,399 262,272 – 706,671
Pension asset 33,482 – (33,482) –
Available-for-sale investments 262,228 (251,520) – 10,708
Other noncurrent assets 7,329,309 – – 7,329,309
Total Noncurrent Assets 8,069,418 10,752 (33,482) 8,046,688
TOTAL ASSETS P=17,986,450 P=57,073 (P=33,482) P=18,010,041

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Total Current Liabilities P=3,559,470 P=28,863 P=– P=3,588,333
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 5,279,241 2,443 (7,109) 5,274,575
Equity Attributable to Equity

Holders of the Parent Company
Capital stock  6,255,882 – –  6,255,882
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale

investments  13,171 (12,568) – 603
Other equity adjustments (see Note 18) – 284,111 – 284,111
Retained earnings 2,878,686 (311,832) (26,373) 2,540,481
 9,147,739 (40,289) (26,373) 9,081,077
Equity attributable to non-controlling

interests – 66,056 – 66,056
Total Equity 9,147,739 25,767 (26,373) 9,147,133
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=17,986,450 P=57,073 (P=33,482) P=18,010,041

- 6 -

*SGVFS003424*

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as of January 1, 2011

 Effects of adoption

As previously

reported PFRS 10 PAS 19 As restated
ASSETS
Total Current Assets P=6,624,424 P=51,685 P=– P=6,676,109
Noncurrent Assets
Property and equipment 446,309 272,676 – 718,985
Pension asset 49,852 – (9,379) 40,473
Available-for-sale investments 278,048 (267,240) – 10,808
Other noncurrent assets 6,515,719 – – 6,515,719
Total Noncurrent Assets 7,289,928 5,436 (9,379) 7,285,985
TOTAL ASSETS P=13,914,352 P=57,121 (9,379) P=13,962,094

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Total Current Liabilities P=4,868,042 P=36,877 P=– P=4,904,919
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 799,236 (947) (2,814) 795,475
Equity Attributable to Equity

Holders of the Parent Company
Capital stock  6,255,882 – –  6,255,882
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale

investments  27,409 (26,716) – 693
Other equity adjustments (see Note 18) – 284,111 – 284,111
Retained earnings 1,963,783 (304,293) (6,566) 1,652,924
 8,247,074 (46,898) (6,566) 8,193,610
Equity attributable to non-controlling

interests – 68,090 – 68,090
Total Equity 8,247,074 21,192 (6,566) 8,261,700
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=13,914,352 P=57,122 (P=9,380) P=13,962,094

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

  Effects of adoption

As previously

reported PFRS 10 PAS 19 As restated
REVENUES P=6,737,533 P=104,238 P=– P=6,841,771
EXPENSES 5,174,708 103,898 2,249 5,280,855
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 1,562,825 340 (2,249) 1,560,916
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX  (437,976) (334) 675 (437,635)
NET INCOME (LOSS) 1,124,849 6 (1,574) 1,123,281
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(LOSS) (11,734) 15,874 32,270 36,410
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=1,113,115 P=15,880 P=30,696 P=1,159,691

Total Comprehensive Income
Attributable to

Equity holders of the Parent Company P=1,113,115 P=15,820 P=30,696 P=1,159,631
Non-controlling interests  – 60 – 60
 P=1,113,115 P=15,880 P=30,696 P=1,159,691

Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Share for
Net Income Attributable to the Equity
Holders of the Parent Company P=0.18 P=– P=– P=0.18

- 7 -

*SGVFS003424*

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

  Effects of adoption

As previously

reported PFRS 10 PAS 19 As restated
REVENUES P=6,152,697 P=99,037 P=– P=6,251,734
EXPENSES 4,947,517 104,085 1,565 5,053,167
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 1,205,180 (5,048) (1,565) 1,198,567
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX  (290,277) (1,237) 469 (291,045)
NET INCOME (LOSS) 914,903 (6,285) (1,096) 907,522
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(LOSS) (14,238) 14,148 (21,999) (22,089)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=900,665 P=7,863 (P=23,095) P=885,433

Total Comprehensive Income
Attributable to

Equity holders of the Parent Company P=900,665 P=9,897 (P=23,095) P=887,467
Non-controlling interests  – (2,034) – (2,034)
 P=900,665 P=7,863 (P=23,095) P=885,433
Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Share for

Net Income Attributable to the Equity
Holders of the Parent Company P=0.15 P=– P=– P=0.15

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

  Effects of adoption

As previously

reported PFRS 10 PAS 19 As restated
REVENUES P=4,884,510 P=86,466 P=– P=4,970,976
EXPENSES 3,785,983 85,716 4,885 3,876,584
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 1,098,527 750 (4,885) 1,094,392
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX  (297,220) (175) (1,466) (298,861)
NET INCOME (LOSS) 801,307 575 (6,351) 795,531
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(LOSS) 30,095 (28,565) 9,160 10,690
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=831,402 (P=27,990) P=2,809 P=806,221

Total Comprehensive Income
Attributable to

Equity holders of the Parent Company P=831,402 (P=53,670) P=30,696 P=808,428
Non-controlling interests  – (2,207) – (2,207)
 P=831,402 (P=55,877) P=30,696 P=806,221

Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Share for
Net Income Attributable to the Equity
Holders of the Parent Company P=0.13 P=– P=– P=0.13

In addition to the PFRS 10 and PAS 19, the Company adopted the following new and amended
standards effective for annual periods beginning or after January 1, 2013.  Except as otherwise
indicated, the adoption of these amendments did not have a material impact on the consolidated
financial statements.

§ PFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial
Liabilities (Amendments) (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013)

[…]

marketing operations in the United States in the past, the Company’s consolidated statement of
financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the US$ exchange rates.

Foreign Currency-Denominated Asset

 December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011 January 1, 2011
 US$ Peso US$ Peso US$ Peso
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents US$499 P=20,480 US$70 P=3,067 US$672 P=29,449
Trade and other receivables – – – – 1,714 75,137
Net foreign currency-

denominated assets US$499 P=20,480 US$70 P=3,067 US$2,386 P=104,586

As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, the exchange rate was P=41.05 to US$1.00 and P=43.84 to
US$1.00, respectively.  Net foreign exchange loss (gain) amounted to (P=4.0 million),
(P=3.8 million) and P=19.4 million in 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
US$ exchange rate with respect to Peso, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s
December 31, 2012 and 2011, and January 1, 2011 income before income tax (due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).  There is no impact on the Company’s equity
other than those already affecting the income.

 December 31, 2012

Increase/Decrease
in US$ Rate (in %)

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

Foreign currency-denominated
financial assets +5% P=1.02 million

 -5% (P=1.02 million)

- 58 -

*SGVFS003424*

 December 31, 2011

Increase/Decrease
in US$ Rate (in %)

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

Foreign currency-denominated
financial assets +5% P=0.15 million

 -5% (P=0.15 million)

 January 1, 2011

Increase/Decrease
in US$ Rate (in %)

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

Foreign currency-denominated
financial assets +5% P=5.23 million

 -5% (P=5.23 million)

Foreign exchange gain or loss is computed for the year based on management’s best estimate that
the Peso-US$ conversion rate may strengthen (+5 percent) or weaken (-5 percent) using the year
end balances of dollar-denominated cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade and other
payables, interest-bearing loans and borrowings, and forward contracts.  An increase in the US$
rate means a weaker peso while a decrease in the US$ rate means a stronger peso.  There has been